

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SIBEL EDMONDS,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF
NEWSPAPER EDITORS, THE ASSOCIATED PRESS,
BLOOMBERG NEWS, CABLE NEWS NETWORK LP, LLLP ,
DAILY NEWS L.P., LOS ANGELES TIMES COMMUNICATIONS
LLC, THE NEW YORK TIMES CO., REUTERS AMERICA LLC,
SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS, AND
THE WASHINGTON POST CO. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LUCY A. DALGLISH
Counsel of Record
GREGG P. LESLIE
SUSAN BURGESS
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 807-2100

(additional counsel for amici listed in Appendix B)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The important public policy concerns underlying this Court’s recognition of a First Amendment right of access in the criminal trial context are even more evident in the present case. 4

II. This Court recognizes the public’s First Amendment right of access to criminal cases. 6

III. The constitutional right of access is equally important in civil litigation as in criminal litigation. . 7

 A. The factors that led to a right of access to criminal proceedings are identical for civil proceedings. 7

 B. The rationale behind a presumptive right of access applies to appellate oral arguments, even when national security interests are involved. . . 10

 C. The procedural safeguards found to be essential in the criminal context also apply to civil appellate proceedings. 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954) 8

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Federal Trade Commission, 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983) 9,10

Dred Scott v. Sandford, 60 U.S. 393 (1856) 8

Doe v. United States, 253 F.3d 256 (6th Cir. 2001) 11

Gannett Co. v. DePasquale, 443 U.S. 368 (1979) . . 4-8, 12

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court, 457 U.S. 596 (1982) 6, 9, 12

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 983 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1992) 11

Mills v. Alabama, 384 U.S. 214, 218 (1966) 10

Newman v. Graddick, 696 F.2d 797 (11th Cir. 1983) . . . 12

Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896) 8

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court (Press-Enterprise I), 464 U.S. 501 (1984) 7

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court (Press-Enterprise II), 478 U.S. 1 (1986) 6-7, 9

Publicker Industries, Inc. v. Cohen, 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984) 9, 12

Richmond Newspapers Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980) 2, 6, 8, 10

Union Oil Co. v. Leavell, 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000) . 11

United States v. Cojab, 996 F.2d 1404 (2d Cir. 1993) 7

United States v. Moussaoui, 65 Fed. Appx. 881 (4th Cir. 2003) 10, 11, 13

University of California Regents v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978) 8

Westmoreland v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc., 752 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1984) 9-10

Other Authorities

C. Thomas Dienes et al., *Newsgathering and the Law* § 2-3 (2d ed. 1999) 6

Note, *All Courts Shall Be Open: The Public’s Right to View Judicial Proceedings and Records*, 52 Temp. L.Q. 311, 332 (1979) 12

ABA, *Recommended Court Procedure to Accommodate Rights of Fair Trial and Free Press* (1976) 12

Statutes

Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552(a) 5
